# LU9WV116501

<b>.</b> ∳		
(Req	uestor's Name)	
(Add	ress)	
·	ress)	
(City/	/State/Zip/Phon	e#)
PICK-UP	WAIT	MAIL
(Busi	iness Entity Na	me)
	·	
(Doc	ument Number)	
Certified Copies	Certificate	s of Status
Special Instructions to Fi	iling Officer:	
·	_	
		!



700162058517

12/07/09--01029--015 \*\*125.00

Office Use Only

**B. KOHR** 

DEC - 9 2009

**EXAMINER** 

#### LAW OFFICES OF JOHN GALLETTA JR., P.L.

December 3, 2009

Registration Section Division of Corporations P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Re: Safety Sentinel Technologies, LLC

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find two copies of the Articles of Organization of the above referenced limited liability company, one for filing and one for returning to my office after filing, together with my check number 3228 in the amount of \$125.00 for the filing fee.

If you have any questions concerning this matter please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely

John Galletta Jr.

Attorney

JG/ep

Enclosures

#### ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

**OF** 

## SAFETY SENTINEL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC.



The undersigned, under the provisions of Chapter 608 of the Florida Statutes (the "Act"), for the purpose of forming a limited liability company under the laws of the State of Florida, do set forth the following:

## 1. Name.

The name of the limited liability company is SAFETY SENTINEL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the "Company").

#### 2. Period of Duration.

Unless earlier terminated under the Act or the Operating Agreement, the period of duration of the Company shall be perpetual.

#### 3. Purpose.

The purpose for which the Company is organized is to engage in any and all lawful business and activities permitted by the Act and any other applicable laws of the State of Florida. The Company shall have all of the powers vested in a limited liability company organized and existing by virtue of such laws.

## 4. Address Of Place Of Business.

The mailing address for the Company is 1201B Arrapaho Avenue, St. Augustine, Florida 32084 and the street address of the place of business for the Company is 1201B Arrapaho Avenue, St. Augustine, Florida 32084. These addresses may be changed from time to time as provided in the Operating Agreement.

#### . 5. Registered Agent.

The name and the Florida street address of the registered agent are:

Law Offices of John Galletta, Jr., P.L. 1095 Anastasia Boulevard St. Augustine, Florida 32080

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated limited liability company at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent as provided for in Chapter 608, F.S..

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN GALLETTA, JR., P.L.

John Galletta, Jr..

#### 6. <u>Capital Contributions.</u>

Contributions to the capital of the Company shall be made by the members, in the manner prescribed by the written Operating Agreement made and entered into by the members and which may be amended from time to time in accordance with its terms.

#### 7. Members.

The members of the Company have the right to admit additional members on the prior unanimous written agreement of the then-existing members, or as otherwise provided in the Operating Agreement.

#### 8. Continuity of Business.

On the death, retirement, resignation, expulsion, bankruptcy, or dissolution of a member, or on the occurrence of any other event that terminates the continued membership of a member in the Company, or upon any other event that, under the Act, would result in dissolution of the Company, the business of the Company may be continued and the Company will not be dissolved without the prior written consent of all the remaining members of the Company.

# 9. Management.

This Company will be managed by one or more managers appointed by the members in accordance with the terms of the Operating Agreement. As such, the Company will be manager-managed. A manager may be a member of the Company. The initial managers, who shall serve until the first annual meeting of the members or until their successors are elected and qualify, shall be as follows:

Position	<u>Name</u>	
MGR	Garry Michael Kilpatrick 1201-B Arrapaho Avenue St. Augustine, Florida 32084	
MGR	Mark Edward Parsons 1201-B Arrapaho Avenue St. Augustine, Florida 32084	

# 10. <u>Indemnification</u>.

Except as expressly provided in the Operating Agreement, the Company shall indemnify any member, manager, or former member or manager to the full extent permitted under the Act.

Executed at St. Augustine, Florida, on December 2, 2009.

SAFETY SENTINEL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC. a Florida limited liability company

By:

GARRY MICHAEL KILPATRICK

Member/Manager

By:

MARK EDWARD PARSONS

Member/Manager

## STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on December 2, 2009, by GARRY MICHAEL KILPATRICK, as Member/Manager of SAFETY SENTINEL TECHNOLOGIES, LLC., who () is personally known to me or (x) produced between distances identification.



Notary Public — State of Florida .....(name, typed or printed).....

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

Notary Public — State of Florida .....(name, typed or printed).....

(Seal)

